UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of TheSecurities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 19, 2017

INPIXON

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-36404 (Commission File Number)

Nevada (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 88-0434915 (I.R.S. Employer

2479 E. Bayshore Road, Suite 195 Palo Alto, CA

(Address of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (408) 702-2167

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the Registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Identification No.)

94303 (Zip Code)

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On April 19, 2017, Inpixon (the "Company") entered into an exchange agreement (the "Exchange Agreement") with Hillair Capital Investments L.P. (the "Note Holder") in connection with an interest payment due on May 9, 2017 pursuant to the Company's 8% Original Issue Discount Senior Secured Convertible Debenture in the principal amount of \$5,700,000, (the "Debenture"), held by the Note Holder. The Debenture was issued on August 9, 2016 pursuant to that certain securities purchase agreement dated as of that same date (the "Securities Purchase Agreement"), by and between the Company and the Note Holder. In accordance with the Exchange Agreement, solely in respect of the interest payment in the amount of \$343,267 (the "Interest Payment") due on May 9, 2017 under the Debenture, the Company and the Note Holder agreed that:

- \$315,700 of such Interest Payment will be made in in the form of shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Company (the "Common Stock") issued at an interest conversion rate equal to \$2.87 per share (such shares of Common Stock issuable in partial satisfaction of the Interest Payment, the "Interest Shares");
- the Note Holder will waive Equity Condition "(k)" (as defined in the Debenture) in connection with the issuance of the Interest Shares; and
- the Company will issue and deliver the Interest Shares electronically to the Note Holder by 10:00 am (New York City time) on April 20, 2017 (the "Payment Date").

The description of the Exchange Agreement herein is not complete and is qualified by the full text of such Exchange Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated by reference herein.

The description of the Debenture and the Securities Purchase Agreement is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the Debenture and the Securities Purchase Agreement, which were attached as Exhibits 4.1 and 10.1 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2016.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities.

The information contained above in Item 1.01 is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 3.02. The offer and sale of the Interest Shares was not registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), in reliance on an exemption from registration under Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act, based on the fact that the Note Holder is an "accredited investor," as such term is defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D, in a transaction not involving a public offering. The Interest Shares may not be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
4.1	8% Original Issue Discount Senior Convertible Debenture issued to Hillair Capital Investments L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the current report on Form 8-K of Inpixon, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2016).
10.1	Exchange Agreement by and between Inpixon and Hillair Capital Investments L.P., dated April 19, 2017.*
10.2	Securities Purchase Agreement by and between Inpixon and Hillair Capital Investments L.P., dated as of August 9, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the current report on Form 8-K of Inpixon, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2016).
* Filed herewith	

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 20, 2017

INPIXON

By: /s/ Nadir Ali Name: Nadir Ali Title: Chief Executive Officer

Exhibit Index

Exhibit No.	Description
4.1	8% Original Issue Discount Senior Convertible Debenture issued to Hillair Capital Investments L.P. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the current report on Form 8-K of Inpixon, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2016).
10.1	Exchange Agreement by and between Inpixon and Hillair Capital Investments L.P., dated April 19, 2017.*
10.2	Securities Purchase Agreement by and between Inpixon and Hillair Capital Investments L.P., dated as of August 9, 2016 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the current report on Form 8-K of Inpixon, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on August 10, 2016).
* Filed herewith	

EXCHANGE AGREEMENT

This EXCHANGE AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of April 19, 2017, is by and between Inpixon, a Nevada corporation (formerly known as Sysorex Global) (the "<u>Company</u>"), and Hillair Capital Investments L.P. ("<u>Hillair</u>"). Defined terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Debenture (as defined below) issued pursuant to the Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of August 9, 2016 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), between the Company and Hillair.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Company issued Hillair an 8% Original Issue Discount Senior Secured Convertible Debenture due August 9, 2018 in the principal amount of \$5,700,000 (the "Debenture"); and

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions herein, the parties agree to certain amendments and waivers regarding the interest payment due under the Debenture on May 9, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company and Hillair agree as follows:

1. <u>May 9, 2017 Interest Payment</u> Solely in respect of the interest payment due under the Debenture on May 9, 2017 in the amount of \$343,267 (the "Interest Payment"), the parties hereby agree as follows:

- a. \$315,700 of such payment shall be made in the form of Common Stock, issued at an Interest Conversion Rate equal to **\$2.87** for an aggregate of 110,000 shares of Common Stock (such shares of Common Stock issuable in satisfaction of such portion of the Interest Payment, the "Interest Shares"). The remaining portion of the Interest Payment, **\$27,567**, shall be due and payable on May 9, 2017 pursuant to the terms of the Debenture.
- b. Solely in respect of such interest payment, Hillair hereby waives Equity Condition "(k)".
- c. The Company hereby agrees to issue and deliver such Interest Shares as soon as practicable following the execution hereof, and in any event by 10:00 am (NY time) on April 20, 2017 (the "Payment Date"), which Interest Shares will initially be issued in restricted book-entry form with the Company's transfer agent. The Company will provide e-mail confirmation of such issuance to Hillair as soon as practicable following confirmation thereof from its transfer agent. From time to time, upon delivery of a broker representation letter to the Company and its transfer agent, the Company will cause its transfer agent to remove the restrictive legends applicable to the Interest Shares in accordance with the provisions of Rule 144(d)(3)(ii) and to deliver the portion of the Interest Shares covered by such broker's representation letter, electronically pursuant to the DTC instructions on Hillair's signature page hereto on or before the earlier of (x) three Trading Days and (y) the number of Trading Days comprising the "Standard Settlement Period" (as defined below) of the principal Trading Market for the Common Stock (such earlier date, the "Delivery Date") from delivery of such broker representation letter. As used herein, "Standard Settlement Period" means the standard settlement period, expressed in a number of Trading Days, on the Company's primary Trading Market with respect to the Common Stock as in effect on the date of delivery of a broker representation letter.
- d. In addition to Hillair's other available remedies, if the Interest Shares subject to a broker representation letter delivered pursuant to Section 1(c) are not delivered by the Delivery Date, the Company shall pay to Hillair, in cash, (i) as partial liquidated damages and not as a penalty, for each \$1,000 of Interest Shares (based on the VWAP of the Common Stock on the date such broker representation letter is delivered), \$10 per Trading Day (increasing to \$20 per Trading Day five (5) Trading Days after such damages have begun to accrue) for each Trading Day after the Delivery Date until such Interest Shares are delivered electronically to Hillair's DTC instructions free of restrictive legends and (ii) if the Company fails to (a) issue and deliver (or cause to be delivered) to Hillair by the Delivery Date such Interest Shares subject to a broker representation letter electronically and free from all restrictive and other legends and (b) if after the Delivery Date Hillair purchases (in an open market transaction or otherwise) shares of Common Stock to deliver in satisfaction of a sale by such Hillair of all or any portion of the number of shares of Common Stock, or a sale of a number of shares of Common Stock equal to all or any portion of the number of shares of Common Stock to abroker expenses, if any) for the shares of Common Stock so purchased (including brokerage commissions and other out-of-pocket expenses, if any) for the shares of Common Stock so purchased (including brokerage commissions and other out-of-pocket expenses, if any) (the "Buy-In Price") over the product of (A) such number of Interest Shares that the Company was required to deliver to such Hillair by the Delivery Date multiplied by (B) the lowest closing sale price of the Common Stock on any Trading Day during the period commencing on the date of the delivery by such Hillair to the Company of the applicable Interest Shares (as the case may be) and ending on the date of such delivery and payment under this clause (ii).

2. <u>Representations and Warranties of Company</u>. The Company hereby makes the representations and warranties set forth below as of the date of its execution of this Agreement.

(a) <u>Authorization: Enforcement</u>. The Company has the requisite corporate power and authority to enter into and to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and otherwise to carry out its obligations hereunder. The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by it of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of the Company and no further action is required by the Company, the Board of Directors or the Company's stockholders in connection herewith. This Agreement has been duly executed by the Company and, when delivered in accordance with the terms hereof, will constitute the valid and binding obligation of the Company enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms, except: (i) as limited by general equitable principles and applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general applicable remedies and (iii) insofar as indemnification and contribution provisions may be limited by applicable law.

(b) <u>No Conflicts</u>. The execution, delivery and performance by the Company of this Agreement, the issuance and sale of the Interest Shares and the consummation by it of the transactions contemplated hereby do not and will not: (i) conflict with or violate any provision of the Company's or any Subsidiary's certificate or articles of incorporation, bylaws or other organizational or charter documents, (ii) conflict with, or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, result in the creation of any Lien upon any of the properties or assets of the Company or any Subsidiary, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation (with or without notice, lapse of time or both) of, any agreement, credit facility, debt or other instrument (evidencing a Company or Subsidiary debt or otherwise) or other understanding to which the Company or any Subsidiary is a party or by which any property or asset of the Company or any Subsidiary is bound or affected, or (iii) conflict with or result in a violation of any law, rule, regulation, order, judgment, injunction, decree or other restriction of any court or governmental authority to which the Company or a Subsidiary is subject (including federal and state securities laws and regulations), or by which any property or asset of the Company or a Subsidiary is bound or affected; except in the case of each of clauses (ii) and (iii), such as could not have or reasonably be expected to result in a Material Adverse Effect. All Equity Conditions other than condition (k) are satisfied and will remain satisfied through the Payment Date. A further waiver shall be required in the event any such conditions are not met pursuant to, and in accordance with the time frames under, the Debenture.

(c) <u>Company Acknowledgement</u>. The Company acknowledges and agrees that holding period for purposes of Rule 144 in respect of the Interest Shares commenced on the issuance date of the Debenture and the Company covenants to take no position or action that is contrary to the foregoing acknowledgement.

3. <u>Representations and Warranties of Hillair</u>. Hillair represents and warrants that the execution and delivery of this Agreement by it and the consummation by it of the transactions contemplated hereby have been duly authorized by all necessary action on its behalf and this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by it and constitutes the valid and binding obligation of it, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms except (i) as limited by general equitable principles and applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium and other laws of general application affecting enforcement of creditors' rights generally, (ii) as limited by laws relating to the availability of specific performance, injunctive relief or other equitable remedies and (iii) insofar as indemnification and contribution provisions may be limited by applicable law.

4. <u>Public Disclosure</u>. On or before 8:30 am (New York City time) on the Trading Day immediately following the date hereof, the Company shall file a Current Report on Form 8-K disclosing the material terms of the transactions contemplated hereby and attaching this Agreement as an exhibit thereto.

5 . <u>Effect on Transaction Documents</u> Except as specifically modified herein, all of the terms, provisions and conditions of the Transaction Documents shall remain in full force and effect and the rights and obligations of the parties with respect thereto shall, except as specifically provided herein, be unaffected by this Agreement and shall continue as provided in such documents and shall not be in any way changed, modified or superseded by the terms set forth herein.

6. <u>Execution</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which when taken together shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to each other party, it being understood that the parties need not sign the same counterpart. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by e-mail delivery of a ".pdf" format data file, such signature shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such facsimile or ".pdf" signature page were an original thereof.

7. <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. The provisions of this Agreement, including the provisions of this sentence, may not be amended, modified or supplemented, and waivers or consents to departures from the provisions hereof may not be given, unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Company and Hillair.

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York. For the avoidance of doubt, Section 5.9 of the Purchase Agreement shall apply to this Agreement.

[Remainder of Page is Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Exchange Agreement to be duly executed by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

INPIXON

By: /s/ Nadir Ali

Name: Nadir Ali Title: CEO

HILLAIR CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, L.P.

By: /s/ Sean M. McAvoy

Name: Sean M. McAvoy Title: Managing Member, Hillair Capital Management LLC

DTC DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS: DTC # 0908 Citibank-Citi Private Bank Institutional ID # 26639 Agent Bank # 55633 ID Agent A/C #: 087054 Interested Party #: 26639 Interested Party A/C #: 25D099290768 F/C/T Hillair Capital Investments LP